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1. Installation

1.1 Specification

Power supply voltage.... Standard 220V AC
(You can change this to
100, 200, 220 or 240V
AC.)
Frequency............... 50 Hz, 60 Hz

1.2 Changing power supply voltage

/\ WARNING

Unplug the power cord from its outlet and wait at
least 5 minutes before starting work.

The proper power supply voltage is shown on the

control box.

If the voltage of the supplied electricity is

different from this, change it as follows.

(1) Detach the cover®@ of the control box@. (6 pcs
of screws)

(2) Connect the power cord connector@ to the
proper voltage terminal of the transformer®.

(3) Change the power supply fuse® to one of the

proper capacity indicated in Table 1.

Fig. 1 removing the locking screws so that the control box does

\.

If detaching the cover@ with the control box@ mounted to
the underside of the table, support the control box before

not drop.

Po“:/eorl tsau;)eply Fuse capacity Part No.
100-110V 2A 1070020
200-240V 1A 0010912

Table 1

/\ WARNING \

/
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1. Installation

1.3 Installing control box

Install the control box on the underside of the

tabl h in Fig. 3. h
able as shown in Fig Control box
| p

80

280

@__—_EF

Fig. 3 Operator

1.4 Connecting plugs
Connect the 2P and 3P plugs of the intérmediate A WARNING

cable to the control box, and connect the 9P plug Press the OFF switch of the motor to shut
of the intermediate cable to the 9P plug from the off power before performing work.

solenoid and manual switch, as shown in Fig. 4.

Control box

Power supply fuse
Manual switch

intermediate cable
Fig. 4

/\ WARNING J

LBundIe the cable to the table leg so that it does not touch moving objects. Be careful not to damage the cable.

AZ-G - AZF-G/MT22



1. Installation

1.5 Connecting power cord

/\ WARNING

Unplug the power cord from its outlet before

performing work.

Connect the power cord to the terminals on the
motor side of the power switches. The green/
yellow cord is the grounding wire. Connect it to
the same screw as the grounding wire on the motor

side, as shown in Fig. 5.

Yt Use a fuse of the rating indicated on the
control box. The current capacity is not the
same just because the glass tubes are the same
size, therefore check the amperage inscribed on
the fuse. (See Table 1 on Page 1.)

¢ Using a fuse of excessive current capacity can
damage other parts and require greater repairs.

¢ If the fuse blows, replace it once only. If it
blows immediately after being replaced, there
is something wrong. Check the machine for the

problem.

Green/Yellow
cord

Power cord
of MT22 device

Fig. 5

AZ-G - AZF-G/MT22



2. Operation

/\ WARNING .

Keep hands and objects away from the knife and gears

while the machine is running. Contact with these parts can
result in injury.

Shut off power to the motor and control box before

leaving the machine.
N\ J

A day’ s routine

(1) Press the ON switch of the motor and set the
power switch on the control box to the “ON”
position.

(2) Set the material and sew.

(3) After finishing sewing, press the manual switch
(D and cut the tape and thread chain.

(4) Repeat steps (2) and (3).

(5) Set the power switch on the control box to the
“OFF” position and press the OFF switch of the
motor.

(6) After finishing the day’ s work, remove dust

from the knife and gear with an air gun.

/A WARNING

% Shut off power before cleaning the machine.

Fig. 7

AZ-G + AZF-G/MT22
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3. Adjustments

/\ WARNING

Shut off power before making adjustments.

Injuries ¢an oceur if the machine moves.

3.1 Adjusting upper knife

(1) Adjust the pressure of the upper knife®
against the lower knife® by tightening the

g
o—]
screw@ until the upper knife collard) is 3-5 D—

mm from the edge of the flat face of the upper
knife shaft. (Fig. 8) ‘
Check the sharpness of the knives by cutting

the tape being used.

(2) Tighten the screw® against the flat face of
the upper knife shaft until the clearance
between the driven gear@® and upper knife
holder® is 1 mm. (Fig. 8)

(3) Tighten the two screws® on the solenoid
installation plate® until the driving gear@
and driven gear(D rattle slightly. (Fig. 9)

(4) Loosen the screw® of the driving gear@ and
reposition the upper knife®@ so that its home
position is about 80° above the lower knife®.

/\ WARNING-

If the home position of the upper knife@ is less than
80° from the lower knife®, the material being sewn may
contact the upper knife@ and be damaged.

3.2 Exchanging lower knife

The lower knife® is sharpened on both edges so
that the same knife can be used by reversing it
after the one cutting edge becomes dull. @)ﬁ 80°

To exchange the lower knife

Fig. 9

1) Remove the two screws@® and screw® in Fig. 8.

2) Detach the trimming device.

3) Remove the two screws@® and screw@® (3 total)
of the lower knife.

4) Exchange the lower kinfe(®).

Reassemble the lower knife in the opposite order.

(See “3.1 Adjusting the upper knife.” ) Fig. 10

AZ-G - AZF-G/MT22
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3. Adjustments

3.3 Adjusting solenoid operating time

Check the sharpness of the knives.

When moved by hand, the tape and thread chain are
cut. If the tape and thread chain are not cut
when the manual switch@ is pressed, adjust the

solenoid operating time.

The solenoid operating time can be adjusted to

five settings.

Changing the operating time

(1) Press and hold the manual switch@, and set
the power switch®@ to the “ON” position.

(2) After setting the power switch®@ to the “ON”
position , release the manual switch(D).

(3) The power lamp® flashes on and off.
The solenoid operating time setting is
indicated by the number of times that the
power lamp@® flashes. The power lamp® 1lights
and flashes according to the operating time

setting, as follows.

Operating time setting 1: Flashes one time,
then goes out.
Operating time setting 2: Flashes two times,
then goes out.
Operating time setting 3: Flashes three times,
then goes out.
Operating time setting 4: Flashes four times,
then goes out.
Operating time setting 5: Flashes five times,

then goes out.

Operating time setting 5 has the longest

operating time.

(4) Pressing the manual switch@ actuates the
solenoid. The number of times that the power
lamp flashes also changes. Each time that the
manual switch(D is pressed, the operating time
changes as shown in Fig. 13
Set the operating time from the above five
settings so that the tape and thread chain are
cut in the least amount of time.

(5) Set the power switch®@ to the “OFF” position.

Fig. 11

% Iyamato

Ei)(Lights, then flashes. )

Fig. 12

1

Operating time
setting 1

| Press

Operating time
setting 2

| Press

Operating time
setting 3

|l Press

Operating time
setting 4

| Press

Operating time
setting 5

____________J Press

Fig. 13

Flashes one time,
then goes out.

Flashes two times,
then goes out.
(Setting when shipped
from the factory)

Flashes three times,
then goes out

Flashes four times,
then goes out

Flashes five times,
then goes out.

AZ-G - AZF-G/MT22

12
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AZ-G, AZF-G



MT22 DEVICE(1) FOR AZ-G.AZF-G

3-1
3-2

AZ7600G only }~

’
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MT22 DEVICE(1) FOR AZ-G.AZF-G
O

MT22 K& (1)

1

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 1200359 Manual Switch, C. Set A F(#8) 1
2 2151121 Switch Support 2o FEHR 1
3-1 180025 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4.5) Exy 1
32 180001 & Screw(M4-0.7 X 4.5) xRy 1
4 110106 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRy 2
5 1200336 Switch RAYF 1
6 2151120 Switch Cover AA Y FHIN— 1
7 009993 Screw(M3-0.6 x 16) xRy 1
8 0035722 Cord Bushing d—R7vva 1
9 009995 Screw(M3-0.6 X 5) Exry 1

10 0035719 Manual Switch Plate A1 Y FiR 1
11 000002 Spring Washer ATV T T v 1
12 000488 Nut vk 1
13 0094491 Cord Clamp(3.4-2N) dA—-Ro 5> 2
14-1 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) kxy 2
14-2 120018 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10)(AZ6051G) xRy 2
15 2151256 [0011954] Control Box HIEFE 1
16 1057168 & Control Board HIHEAR 1
17 006905 Wood Screw(® 5.1 x 20) KRy 2
18 1200522 & Intermediate Cable R — I 1
19 2151207 & Spacer ZAR—Y 1
20 2151208 & Finger Guard TAVAA—R 1
21 004236 & Screw(3/32-56 X 4.2) =% 2

AZ-G-AZF-G/MT22



2 MT22 DEVICE(2) FOR AZ-G

AZ-G - AZF-G/MT22

AZ8500G, 8600G
AZ7500G, 7600G

;

AZ7600G only

o

24-2




MT22 DEVICE(2) FOR AZ-G
PRRRRE

MT22 £&i&(2)

2

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 2151147 Solenoid Cover VL /A RBIR—= 1
2 006233 Screw(M3-05 x 5) IExy 2
3 1062039 Solenoid vL /AR 1
4 000206 Nut +wv bk 2
5 2151143 Solenoid Holder V0L ./A REfE 1
6 009976 Screw(M6-1 x 15) Exy 2
7 340003 Pin NRxETEY 1
8 2151146 Drive Gear ERE v 1
9 009749 Screw(M4-0.7 X 16) Exy 1

10 000339 Nut PN 1
11 006638 Screw(b/32-40 X 9.5) xRy 1
12 2151144 Solenoid Spring VL /A RR% 1
13-1 2151153 Trimming Device C. Set X REE () 1
13-2 2151155 & Trimming Device C. Set(AZ76006) A AZEE(#B) 1
14 2151145 Driven Gear wEFv 1
15 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10) xRy 2
16 2151151 Upper Knife Holder EXZX& 1
17 110039 Screw(M3.5-06 x 10) Exry 1
18 300050 Spring Washer AV TIv oy 1
19 000532 Washer Ty 1
20 2151159 Upper Knife Rubber Cushion EXROy Y 1
21 0023370 Lower Knife TAX 1
22 0023399 Lower Knife Fabric Guide TAZATWEA 1
23 001230 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.8) N2=37 2
24-1 2151150 Fabric Guide(Finger guard) HmHABR 1
24-2 0026148 ¢ Fabric Guide(Finger guard)(AZ7600G) wWHAR 1
25 004404 Screw(3/32-56 x 5.1) I 1
26 2151141 Upper Knife EXX 1
27 0023368 Collar(6 x 9 X 5mm) Ho7— 1
28 003637 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.5) xRy 1
29 0023369 Upper Knife Spring EXZNR% 1
30 2151149 Upper Knife Holder Fixing Block EXREEE 1
31 004358 Screw(9/64-40 X 5.6) kX 2
32 2151001 Trimming Device Support A ZFEBERIR 1
33 009748 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) xRy 1
34 000644 Spring Washer ATV T Ty 1
35 000665 Washer WA 1
36 009976 Screw(M6-1 X 15) = 1
37 000661 Spring Washer ATV Ty oy 1
38 000425 Washer A 1
39 0080393 Looper Thread Eyelet JL—IHRIE 1
40 2101122 & Cloth Plate Spacer JOX7L—hAR—Y 1
41 110042 & Screw(M35-06 x 4) =7 2
42 001123 & Washer Ty 2

AZ-G-AZF-G/MT22



3 MT22 DEVICE(2) FOR AZF-G

AZF8500G
AZF8600G

;
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MT22 DEVICE(2) FOR AZF-G
RS

MT22 &i&E(2)

3

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 2151147 Solenoid Cover /A RINR— 1
2 006233 Screw(M3-0.5 X B) kxy 2
3 1062039 Solenoid yL /AR 1
4 000206 Nut +wv 2
5 2151143 Solenoid Holder V0L /A RBfE 1
6 009970 Screw(M6-1 x 20) xRy 2
7 340003 Pin NREBIFEY 1
8 2151146 Drive Gear EREy £ 1
9 009749 Screw(M4-0.7 X 16) ExY 1

10 000339 Nut Fv b 1
11 006638 Screw(5/32-40 x 95) I8 1
12 2151144 Solenoid Spring VAP EVAES 1
13 2161006 Trimming Device, C. Set AREE () 1
14 2151145 Driven Gear fexv 1
15 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10) IExy 2
16 2151151 Upper Knife Holder EXZH 1
17 110039 Screw(M3.5-06 X 10) xRy 1
18 300050 Spring Washer ATV T Ty oy 1
19 000532 Washer AR 1
20 2151159 Upper Knife Rubber Cushion EXR w2y 1
21 0023370 L ower Knife TAX 1
22 2121030 Lower Knife Fabric Guide TAZRBRA 1
23 004404 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.8) kxry 2
24 2151150 Fabric Guide (Finger guard) wHIR 1
25 004404 Screw(3/32-56 x 5.1) Jl=87 1
26 2151141 Upper Knife EXXR 1
27 0023368 Collar (6 X 9 x 5mm) Ho— 1
28 003637 Screw(1/8-44 X 2.5) xRy 1
29 0023369 Upper Knife Spring EXZINREK 1
30 2161017 Upper Knife Holder Fixing Block EXAREZEE 1
31 004358 Screw(9/64-40 x 5.6) xRy 2
32 2161000 Trimming Device Support A ZEBEIAIR 1
33 009747 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) Ry 1
34 000644 Spring Washer RTY T Ty v 1
35 000665 Washer A 1
36 009970 Screw(M6-1 x 20) kExy 1
37 000661 Spring Washer ATV T Ty 1
38 000425 Washer Tvy 1
39 2161005 Solenoid Holder Spacer V0L /ARIR—Y 1
40 2161016 Spacer AR—Y 1
41 0080393 Looper Thread Eyelet JL—ICRaE 1
42 2101122 & Cloth Plate Spacer IJOATL— kA=Y 1
43 110042 & Screw(M3.5-0.6 X 4) Exy 2
44 001123 & Washer Ty 2

AZ-G-AZF-G/MT22
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